

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

MOST REVEREND DAVID A. ZUBIK, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United
States Courts of Appeals for the
Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, THE
CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY
SAINTS, THE ASSEMBLIES OF GOD, THE
SISTERS OF ST. FRANCIS OF PERPETUAL
ADORATION, AND COLORADO CHRISTIAN
UNIVERSITY SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

—◆—

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN W STARR
KIRTON McCONKIE
1800 World Trade Center
60 E. South Temple Street
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

January 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RFRA Accounts for Harms to Third Parties Through Its Balancing Test, Not a Cate- gorical Rule	4
A. <i>Hobby Lobby</i> rejected the contention that RFRA withholds protection when- ever a religious accommodation ad- versely affects others.....	8
B. RFRA’s compelling interest test already accounts for third-party harm	9
C. The Government’s third-party-harm argument collapses RFRA’s “least re- strictive means” and “compelling inter- est” tests into a single inquiry	10
D. Allowing third-party harms to excuse the Government from demonstrating a compelling interest demotes the value placed on the exercise of religion.....	14
II. The Establishment Clause Is Not Violated by Laws Like RFRA That Lift Regulatory Mandates from Religion, Even If They Harm Third Parties	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. <i>Amos</i> and five other precedents correctly hold that the Establishment Clause allows a lawmaker to lift statutory burdens from religious organizations.....	17
B. Religious exemptions should not be confused with religious preferences.....	20
C. Burdens on religion are measured under the Establishment Clause by the <i>status quo ante</i> – before the legal mandate is first imposed.....	26
D. Petitioners’ RFRA claims no more conflict with the Establishment Clause than did the religious accommodation upheld in <i>Hobby Lobby</i>	29
E. Legislative exemptions for religious exercise bear no resemblance to an established church	32
III. An Establishment Clause Rule Against Third-Party Harm Would Nullify Other Exemptions that Accommodate Religious Exercise	34
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
Individual Statements of Interest	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	14
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	13
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	32
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	13, 15, 20
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	14
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	17, 25, 37
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente União Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	18, 22, 25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	16, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	36
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	33
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	37
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	33
<i>Priests for Life v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 12, 13, 34
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	13
<i>The Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918).....	17, 25, 37
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	24, 25
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	32
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	16
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	17, 25, 33, 37, 38
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	17, 25, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., amend. I*passim*

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681(3).....36

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1)..... 34-35

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....27

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....19, 30

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....5, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c)30

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1).....35

42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....23

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)19, 23, 36

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2).....23

42 U.S.C. § 360736

42 U.S.C. § 1218736

775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/1.....36

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571b36

Fla. Stat. § 761.01.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATIONS

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	6, 13, 28, 30
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Third-Party Harms, Congressional Statutes Accommodating Religion, and the Establishment Clause</i> (Univ. of Mo. Sch. of Law Legal Studies Paper Series, Research Paper No. 2015-10), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2607277	18
Frederick Mark Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 343 (2014).....	32
Douglas Laycock, <i>Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause</i> , 81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1793 (2006).....	33, 34
Douglas Laycock, <i>Syllabus of Errors</i> , 107 MICH. L. REV. 1169 (2007).....	28
JAMES MADISON: WRITINGS (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999).....	34
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Micah Schwartzman, Richard Schragger, and Nelson Tebbe, <i>The Establishment Clause and the Contraception Mandate</i> , Balkinization, Nov. 27, 2013, http://balkin.blogspot.com/2013/11/the-establishment-clause-and.html	32
